THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (LOCAL DEVELOPMENT) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008 Peak District National Park Local Development Framework

SUBMISSION OF CORE STRATEGY, NOTICE OF PREHEARING MEETING 3 FEBRUARY 2011, AND COMMENCEMENT OF EXAMINATION HEARINGS MONDAY 11 APRIL 2011

The Peak District National Park Authority has submitted the above document to the Secretary of State. The document sets out the vision, objectives and spatial strategy for the National Park and the core policies for achieving the vision. Copies of the document are available for public inspection free of charge at:

Peak District National Park Office, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE Tel: 01629 816200; open Monday - Friday 8.45 am - 5.00 pm

Derbyshire Dales District Council, Town Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3NN Tel: 01629 761100; open Monday - Friday 9.00 - 5.00

High Peak Borough Council, Municipal Buildings, Glossop, Derbyshire, SK13 8AF Tel: 0845 129 7777; open Monday - Friday 9.00 - 4.30

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire, ST13 6HQ

Tel: 01538 483483; open Monday - Thursday 8.45 - 5.15; Friday 8.45 - 4.45

Cheshire East Council, Town Hall, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK10 1DP

Tel: 0300 123 5500; open Monday - Thursday 8.45 - 5.00, Friday 8.45 - 4.40; Sat 9 - 1

Sheffield City Council, Howden House, 1 Union Street, Sheffield, S1 2SH

Tel: 0114 2734794; open Monday - Friday 8:30 - 5:30

Kirklees Metropolitan Council, Civic Centre 3, Market Street, Huddersfield HD1 1WG Tel: 01484 221000; open Monday - Thursday 8.45 - 5.15; Friday 8.45 - 4.45

The document can also be inspected at libraries in and around the National Park, and can be viewed on the Authority's website at <u>www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ldf</u>.

The independent Examination into the Core Strategy will take place at the Peak District National Park Office, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell DE45 1AE during the weeks commencing 11 and 18 April 2011.

A Pre-Hearing Meeting (PHM) will take place on Thursday 3 February 2011 at 10.30am at the National Park Office, when the procedures will be clarified.

The Secretary of State has appointed Dr Shelagh Bussey, MA, Dip TP, Dip EM, PhD, MRTPI from the Planning Inspectorate to conduct the Examination. Details of each session will be available online shortly before the PHM at the Authority's website <u>www.peakdistrict.gov.uk</u> or alternatively can be obtained from the Programme Officer Ms Kerry Trueman Tel: 01629 816256 or email kerry.trueman@peakdistrict.gov.uk.

Anyone with an interest in observing the Examination should notify the Programme Officer in advance of the opening of the Examination detailing which session they are attending.